MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 259.

Chapter 259.

An act to authorize certain persons to extend and maintain a wharf in Rockport Harbor, in the town of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Location.

Direction and

ernor.

distance of

Sect. 1. Charles Barrett, for himself, and as guardian of the heirs of John Barrett, deceased, his heirs and assigns, is hereby granted the right to maintain the John and Charles Barrett wharf, so called, situate upon his and his wards' land, on the eastern side of Rockport Harbor, in the town of Camden, and is further authorized to extend said wharf southerly to northerly line of Talbot Rust and company's lot, westerly from high water mark eighty-six feet into and over the tide waters of said harbor, and northerly from Talbot Rust and company's northerly line one hundred and forty-six feet, or as far as the rights of said Barrett may extend.

forty-six feet, or as far as the rights of said Barrett may extend.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-

Approved February 12, 1867.

Chapter 260.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Fort Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings in establishing school district made valid. Sect. 1. The doings of the town of Fort Fairfield, at its annual meeting in the month of March, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, in establishing school district number seven in said town, and in fixing the boundaries and limits of the same, are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 12, 1867.

Chapter 261.

An act authorizing Samuel B. Locke, John Locke and Charles R. Locke, second, to maintain a dam and sluice across the Lower Kezar River, in the town of Lovell, and establishing the rates of toll for slipping timber through the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Samuel B. Locke, John Locke and Charles R. Locke, second, their associates, successors, heirs and assigns, are hereby

authorized and empowered to repair and maintain their dam across CHAP. 262. the Lower Kezar river, in the town of Lovell, in the county of Location and Oxford, to repair the old sluice through said dam, or build and maintain a new one, for the purpose of facilitating the slipping of lumber through said dam, and slip and driving it down said stream.

Sect. 2. There shall be allowed the said Samuel B. Locke, Tolls,

John Locke and Charles R. Locke, second, their associates, successors, heirs and assigns, for the passage of each and every thousand feet, board measure, of lumber, according to the woods scale, through their dam and sluice, a toll of ten cents, to be paid by the owner of said lumber upon the passage of said lumber through a lien on all the lumber slipped through said dam and sluice to se-

said dam and sluice; and the said owners of said dam shall have Liens for same.

Sect. 3. It shall be the duty of any person or persons who Duties of may pass said dam and sluice with logs or lumber to employ a sufficient number of men to execute the work promptly, so that no more water shall be used than is indispensably necessary.

the revised statutes.

cure the payment of the toll, as aforesaid, which may be enforced by attachment, and which shall take precedence of all other claims, except liens reserved by section nineteen, of chapter ninety-one of

Approved February 12, 1867.

Chapter 262.

An act to annex Sarsfield plantation to the town of Fort Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Sarsfield plantation, composed of Plymouth township, range one, west from the east line of the state, is hereby annexed to the town of Fort Fairfield.

Annexation.

Sect. 2. All nucollected taxes legally assessed in said plantation, shall be collected by the collector of said plantation, and paid over to the treasurer of said town, and the highway surveyors shall account with the selectmen of said town, the same as they are now required to do with the assessors of said plantation; and said town shall assume and pay all debts and liabilities, of every description, of said plantation, and may be sued therefor if not paid by them; and all rights of said plantation in lands sold or forfeited for taxes therein, and not redeemed, are hereby transferred to said town and vested in them as fully as the same are now held by said plantation.

Provisions as to taxes, roads, corporate debts, and lands forfeited.